


IWAO SHIMIZU
JAPANESE SPOKESMAN'S OFFICE 
Alien Internment Camp 
Crystal City, Texas

January 16, 1947

Mr« Wayne M« Collins
Attorney At Law
Mills Tower
220 Bush Street
San Francisoo, California

Dear Mr« Collins«

Mesrs« George Olshausen, Theodore ?amba and Tex Nakamura paid 
a very brief visit to this oamp on January 13th at 2 in the after­
noon* They told us of their mission and brought us invaluable 
information for which we feel very grateful#

In fact, many of us were up in the air when the German test 
case was turned down by the U«S« Supreme Sjurt* Imdew of the 
shaky mental state of residents at this camp, the visit of your 
representatives has had a very timely remedial value*

Concerning the cases of alien Japanese, it was understood 
that Mr« Sadamu Nakamura and Mr* George K« Uno will be chosen for 
the subjects for tentative test cases« The former representing 
those ^lxens who were transferred from Santa Fe Detention Station, 
while the latter person to represent the original Crystal City 
family group of continental aliens« Both of these persons have 
agreed to represent their respective group; in the event fileing 
of separate suit in New Jersey and Texas Courts is deemed nece­
ssary« All other continental aliens who are presently detained 
here jointly agreed to the above proposal«

It is understood that Judge St« Sure's decision on the 
test case filed in San Francisco District Courtis being suspended 
due to Judge St« Sure's prolonged illness« We hope his early 
recovery will enable him to issue his decision soon«

Despite the weary camp life and the delay of an encouraging 
news, the renunciants are holding up their morale and spirit«
They are seemingly in very good condition both mentally and phy­
sically«

Japanese detainees from Peru are expressing their gratitude 
for your untiring effort to bring about a favorable conclusion
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of their cases« and asked me to convey their sincere desire for 
farther assistance in their behalf* It is apparent that they 
are placing their complete reliance upon you*

Advisability of using Mr* Toriye (or Torie) for a test case 
to be filed in a court at New Jersey or District of Columbia needs 
further and careful consideration* I have already informed your 
Mr* Tamba to that effect* I would urge you to call Mr* ^amba*s 
attention on this matter imnediately* preferably by wire if you 
deem it necessary, for it may have very important bearing on the 
case* I am quite certain that another person in his stead may 
be chosen to greater advantage* Perhaps Mr* Mdnoru Matsumoto is 
better advised of more fitting persons or a person for the purpose*

Again thanking you for your courtesy in dispatching your 
representatives to this camp and anxiously awaiting for reports 
on development at Seabrook Farms and Washington* With the best 
wishes of all the detainees at this camp*

liery sincerely yours,

Spokesman for Japanese Group 
Alien Internment Camp 
Crystal City, Texas.

X
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Iwao Shimizu
JAPANESE SPOKESMAN'S OFFICE 
Alien Internment Camp 
Crystal City, Texas

January 22, 1947
Mr* Wayne M* Collins 
Attorney at Law 
Mills Tower 
220 Bush Street,
San Francisco, California

Dear Mr* Collinss

I am in receipt of your favor of January 16th* Concern­
ing parole of aliens, I find it advisable to wait for the re­
turn of Messrs* Taraba, Olshausen and Nakamura, for the requ­
est for a medical prognostic diagnosis for each one of the 
aged or sick aliens was not granted by this camp's auth­
orities, for reason that the camp authorities are not authorized 
to issue medical records to internees* These reports may be furni­
shed only by authority or request of the central office or Mr. 
Cooley*

I would ask you therefore to have your representatives 
oonfer to proper authorities in Washington immediately on this 
matter.

For your information a list of aged and infirm aliens is 
inclosed*

Sincerely yours,
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AGED AND INFIRM ALIEN JAPANESE INTERNES 

CRYSTAL CITY INTERNMENT CAMP* CRYSTAL CITY* TEXAS

Name Sex
Adachi* Gentaro , 72 m.
Hisamune, Shizuo 47 m
Kuribayashi* Hitoshi 61 m
Nakamura, Sadamu 62 m
Nishimura, Torn!o 62 m
Nunotani, Yoshio 50 m
-Ghgitanl, Yojiro 6q ------ m  / f l f i  ~

Shigefuji, Enryo 61 m
Takahashi, Keiji 45 m
Uno, George Kumemaro 60 m



Iwao Shimiau & Committee 
P. 0. Box 788 
Alien Internment Camp 
Crystal City, Texas

February 11, 1947

Wayne M. Collins
Mills Aower, 220 Bush St.
San Francisco k f California

Dear Mr. Collins:

was officially released last June, but hospitalized here due to his 
illness, departed this fetation on February 10th for the Alameda County 
Hospital.

We wish to inform you that Mr (17aye Henry Komiya

Just a few days ago, one of your client, Rev. Seimoku 
Kosaka received a letter from Japan saying that his father hais past 
away and requesting for his immediate return if possible. Being in 
the case, he doesn’t know what necessary step he should take in case 
he has to return; so we wish to ask you for your opinion and advice.

At this time we wish to ask you what became of the aged 
and infirmed alien case which you once mentioned in your previous 
etter. In conjunction, we wish to ask you if you have received aqy 
.dditional information concerning the possibility of renunciant's 
parole other than submitting the affidavit of the guarantor, which 
Mr. Olshausen has suggested to us on his returned trip from the Bast.

Has there been anything different taken place in the 
renunciant’s case?

We appreciate if you will supply us with some inform­
ations in relative to the questions mentioned above.

Yours truly,
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WAYNE M. COLLINS,
1721 Mills Tower,

San Francisco 4, Calif.
OArfield 1218.
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Mr. Xt*eo Shimizu,
Mr. Is&su Myose,
Allen Internment Camp,
Crystal City« Texas*
Dear Iwao and Isamu*

I have communicated with Mr. Willard Kelly and re» 
quested him to obtain authorisation for the public health 
physician at Crystal City to issue medical prognostic 
diagnosis certificates for each of the aged or infirm 
aliens there either directly to the aliens or to Mr. 
Kelly1e office so that their applications for parole may he given Immediate consideration.

As you were heretofore informed, the renunciation 
oases were presented to Judge St. Sure for decision by 
his order upon extensive affidavits and briefs which were 
filed with him. Hhortly thereafter he became 111 and 
ever since then has been confined to his home* 1 am 
informed that Judge lit. Sure Is on the road to recovery 
and he Is expected to return to court soon. It is my 
hope that shortly after hi a return a favorable decision 
will be made on the detention issue and also on the 
citizenship issue.

In the meantime those of you at Crystal City who 
are willing to obtain employment at Se&brook Farms should 
do so. t m  aliens still dstalned at Crystal City who 
are not physically disabled and are willing to accept 
such employment also should apply for employment at 
Se&brook Farms.

,i Yery truly yours«

wMCtev



Sent: Iwao Shimizu 
Isamu Myose, 
M. Matsumoto 
T. Obatake 

' r. Miyazawa,
* I • Kurotobi

, ) Together with copy of Gov*!’3 Conclusions
] WAYNE M. COLLINS,

9 \ Attorney at Law#
1721 Mills Tower,

San Francisco 4, Calif*
GArfield 1218.
February 21, 194?*

Mr.

bear
The renunoiation cases yesterday were ordered by the three die* trlct judges transferred and submitted for decision to Honorable 

Louis £• Goodman, If.8* District Judge* The reaeon for thie is the 
prolonged illness and absence of Judge it. Sure from the court*
It is now expected that Judge Goodman will determine both the de~ tention and citizenship Issues by a written judgment and opinion 
within a period of two months* It is to be regretted that this 
delay has been ocoadoned but Illness of a Judge is a matter over 
which we can exercise no control•

1 am sending you copies of summarised opinions and conclusions concerning a number of the renunoiants which appeared in an affidavit 
of Thomas M. Cooley which the Department of Justice filed in the 
proceedings* A motion was made and submitted to the court in writing 
to strike his affidavit on proper legal grounds. You will note from 
a reading of those summarised statements concerning a number of the 
renundants that the material from which it was made is hearsay, 
opinions and conclusions which, in my opinion, are not admissable 
into evidence and are not entitled to be given any weight in deter­
mining the merits of the cases.

when Mr. Olshausen last was at Crystal City he left with you 
an erroneous impression that renunoiants might be given parolee 
if they could have affidavits supplied showing that they were 
guaranteed employment on the outside. That impression Is erroneous 
and if he made any statement to that effect it was & mistake* The 
Attorney General takes the position at the present time that he 
will not release any renunelant unless he falls within a elasslfl* 
cation of an emergency hardship case* The Attorney General has 
stated that he desired the court to pass on the question whether 
the still detained renunoiants are to be released or not* It is 
likely, however, that he or hie office yet may release a number 
if not all of the renunoiants before a decision is made because of 
the following reasons, namely t



X* It 1« desired that the immigration stoff at Crystal City 
ha diminished for budgetary reasons*

&. fo close'out the Crystal City camp* if possible» m  m  to 
ear# governmental expanse and

S* the Presidents! proclamation Issued yesterday indloatee 
that the President In relinquishing additional %ar power# which 
were vested in him intend# to make a declaration of an end of 
•emergency conditions” before midsummer and that a declaration 
of the end of the war Itself will follow the end of the tmergenoy conditions*11

Either a declaration by the President or a joint resolution 
of Congress would constitute a declaration of the end of the war which In Itself will terminate the Allen Enemy Act and the 
right of the Attorney General to detain any persons under Its pro* visions*

Mr* Cooley1# office Is actively engaged In a determination 
whether or not to grant paroles to those detained a# alien enemies 
at Crystal City who are disabled from working by reason of age ©r 
physloal Infirmity and It is my belief that a determination will 
be made within a week* If parole# are granted for a majority of 
the disabled alien# It Is my hope that the few remaining aliens 
at Crystal City will obtain employment at Seabrook Farms until 
the official end of the war ha# been deolared* and that upon a transfer to Se&brook Farms they may be Included In the Philadelphia 
oases* I shall let you know when the Department makes a decision 
on this matter*

Hr* Willard Kelly of the Immigration Service In Philadelphia 
has Informed me that Kakuakl fC&neko and his family will be permitted 
to change their place of parols from seabrook Farms to California 
for the purpose of taking up residence and employment with the 
Be varan d 0* Mishit at Chula Vista» California» It being understood 
that they agree to bear the cost of transportation from beabrook 
Farms to Chula Vista and from there to their point of departure In 
the event that they are permitted to return to Peru*

It Is my opinion that the State Department and the Peruvian 
Ambassador will expedite the return to Peru of additional Peruvian 
Japanese families*

It is my present opinion that the official end of the war 
will be declared before the government is able to deport any of 
the aliens held under the Allen Enemy Apt by reason of the fact 
that It apoears to me that the Del Bio and Philadelphia cases 
* could not be determined by the Supreme Court before that time*

In the ease of Shigeal kudo who miff ere from tuberculosis 
at Crystal City a»d who requested st rep tony olne treatment* I wae



informed ir ir# m il f  m m tim  ago that if the doctor to whoa« 
car« she is cosimi tied would request streptomycin« that that 
medicine would be provided. If the medicine has been refused 
t would thank you to inform me no that t can diecus« the matter 
with her doctor by telephone#

It is my opinion that the Peruvian families can be paroled from Crystal City and from Seabrook fame to engage in private 
employment If they make application to Hr* Kelly1« office and 
are able to bear the expense of the

WHOsew



WAYNE M. COLLINS, 
Attorney at Law,
1721 Mills Tower,

San Francisco, 4, Calif.
GArfield 1218,

February £4, 1947,

Mr. Iwao Shlalsu,Mr. Minoru Matsumoto,
Mr. Taro ohashi,Mr. Isamu Kurotobi,
Mr. Kochir© Hukoyama
Allen Internment Camp,
Crystal City» Texas.
seabrook Farms,
Bridgeton, Mew Jersey,
Dear Messrs. Bhlmlsu, Matsumoto, Ohaehi,

Kurotobl and Kukoyaaa:
1 Have received a letter concerning the Peruvian# at Crystal City and Seabrook Farms and on parole from H, 

Fernandes-Davlla, Minister Counselor, Peruvian Embassy, 
Washington, D,G„ which reads as follows:

"With refersnoe to your letter of February 6, 1947 
the contents of which we have noted with Interest, 
v.*e have the pleasure to be able to Inform you that 
negotiations are being carried on between the Govern 
aents of Peru and the United States to solve these pressing problems.

"However, m  realise that In this matter, as In 
all Government negotiations, a certain time must 
elapse which Is unavoidably prejudicial to the 
interests of these people."

Very truly yours,
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March XO, 1947.
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Hr. Iwao Shimixu,
P.0. Box 788,
Crystal City, Texas.
Mr. Isamu S> Kurotobl, 
o/o Seabrook Farms,
Bridgeton, Hew Jersey*
Dear Messrs* Shlmiau and Kurotobl!

On March 3rd Mr* Willard F. Felly, Assistant Comml&~ 
aloner for Allen Control, U*S«I. A M.B,, Philadelphia, 
wrote me that he had requested the officer In charge of 
Crystal City to furnish him medical certificates for the 
following five persons to be considered upon their appli­
cations for parole namely?

1« Alfred Masaml Adachi,
2* Yoshiaki Fukuda,
3* Seimoku Kosaka,
4* Oeorge Jikiohi Hagao and 
§• Tom Shu Salto.

I was pleased to learn that the ten persons mentioned 
in your letter of March 6th had received physical examina­
tions on February 24th* Each of the persons should submit 
an application for parole because of his age or physical 
disability directed to the attention of Mr. Willard F. Felly* 
The applications should be submitted without delay because the Del Bio cases are scheduled for hearing on March 17th 
and will be heard unless Mr* Cooley consents to postpone 
the hearing while the applications for parole are being considered*

I have also received your letter of March 8th notifying 
me that Mr. Toshiba no longer desires to be repatriated and 
Intends to remain in this country.

Mr* Kurotobl has written me that Mr. Fatsuki Honda 
who suffers from tuberculosis, and his wife, Fujle and his 
children, Takaahl, Hiroshi, Tsutomu and Fualko have returned 
to Crystal City and that his eldest son and daughter, Yoshlnari 
and Waoko are remaining at Seabrook Farms.
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Kakuaki Kaneko and family, Peruvian-Japanese at 
Seabrook Parma, are authorised to be placed on parole and 
to move to Chula Vista, California, the permit for him 
and his family to move to Chula Vista should be received promptly at Seabrook Farms. If there is any delay I 
would thank you to notify me. His application can be 
handled directly with Mr. Willard P. Kelly.

Very truly yours,

WKC:cv

mmm



Iwao Shimizu
Japanese Group Spokesman 
Crystal City, Texas

March 20, 1947

Mr* Wayne M* Collins 
Attorney at Law 
Mills Tower 
220 Bush Street,
San Francisco, California

Dear Mr* Collins;

Your letter of March 12th, notifying the dismissal of alifc^s 
case which was pending in U*S* District Court in Del Rio has 
been received* This notice was promptly related to all the 15 
aliens of this camp*

We noticed in your previous letters that you have stated the 
number of aliens in Crystal City who are in the case to 14, but 
actually there are 15 aliens in the case* Please check the list 
of names herein enclosed with your list* If someone in the given 
list is not included, we would appreciate if permissible, to have 
him included or reinstated to the case*

The given address on the name list are the address of the 
place where the individuals are taking up residence upon the grant 
of parole or release* The correspondence can be reached on the 
address there stated in the event the parole or release are grant­
ed to them*

The copies of the previous petition which was sent to Mr* 
Willard Kelly in Philadelphia by the aliens regarding to the 
request of parole has been sent to you*

The group is looking forward with a hope to have some effect 
of the petition before the court case commence* We hope that their 
previous petitions filed to Mr* Kelly be considered on the facts 
therein stated and results to be made known before the court com­
mence •

Yours truly,



CRYSTAL CITY CAMP ALIEN GROUP

as of March 18, 1S47

} (  1. ADACHI, Ma semi v
128 North Saratoga St 
Los Angeles, California

* 7.

v/ 2. ADACHI, Gentaro 
*  ^ 128 North Saratoga St

' Los Angeles, 'CaliforniaI
W  3. HÎSAMUNE,'Shizuo 
A  ̂  142 3/4 South Giess St*,

• Los Angeles, California

X
A

*

4* KOSAKA, Seimoku 
1340 Kern St*,

' Fresno, California

5. KÜRIBAYASHI, Hitoshi / 
c/o Kokichi Furukawa 1/ , ,

1121 South Iròlo St*,
Los Angeles, California

6* NAGAO, Jikichi
c/o Rev* B* Kuwatsuki 
1336 West 36th Place 
Los Angeles, California

8.

*11.

12.

y

x

NISHIMURA, Jomio J

P.O. Box 54 1/
^Ivanhoe, California

OHGITANI, Yojiro 
2676 Bush St.,
San Francisco, California

SAITO, Shu 
Route 4, Box 135 
Fresno, California

SHIGEFUJI, Enryo 
1340 Kern St., 
Fresno, California

TAKAHASHI, Keiji 
520 West Worth St., 
Stookton, California

FUKÜDA, Yoshiaki 
1743 Laguna St.,
San Francisco^ California

13. NUNOTANI, Yoshio

14. UNO, Kumemaro
5S2 Rodger ^0ung Village 
Los Angeles, California

15. NAKAMURA, Sadamu 
#1 address*
117 - 12th Ave ? ,
Seattle, Washington 
$2. adiré s s t 
45 Sherfirooci Drive 
Saliùas, California

1

m





WAYNE M. COLLINS, 
c Attorney at Law,
0 m  Mills Tower,
p San Franoiaoo, 4, Calif,

OArfleld 1218.

Karota 91, 104?.

Hr* Xwso Shiis&Ku, 
v.O. B o jc ?B0,Alien fntenmeet Camp,
Crystal City, fiis«*
Mr. Minoru Matsuascto, 
o/o Seabrook Fares •
Bridgeton» Key Jersey.
Pear Iw&o, Hlnoru and Posad t tee Member«t

For your Information the army Is now uskt nf it a pr&otioe to 
scoept the mltnt^nt of mil#»® in ill# regular srsy. 1 ass attach­
ing hereto a copy of an. order of the $ar Popart moot which 1« self exploit* to ry*

7 h«lirve that the order praridea for tho onliotront of alien 
Japanese* To moke an alien eligible for enlistment in the regular 
army all that m  all on la required to do it first to stake a legal 
declaration of hie intention to become a oitlsen of the United 
States and thereafter apply to enlist in the a my.

It is else prph&ble that a remmelent m y  be eeoerted into 
th# regular army under that order« If not, then a re nunc lent 
in crier to render him'mli eligible for such an enlistment first 
could make a legal declaretien of hie intention to oeceae a eltl- 
sen of .the United State* and thereupon »«ok to enlist* After 
filing a declaration of intention to become a citisen a renunoiant 
might hold that proceeding in abeyance pending the outcome of the 
court eases*

It is entirely possible b ut Congress sometime In the future 
may eg?* in c&a&e eligible for m  to rail station persons who have «erred 
or are serving in the military forces and in such an event an 
alien who hid performed or was performing such oorvXoe would be 
eligible to become naturalised* It is entirely possible also 
th*»t any rcnunolant who lift# served or la serving in the military 
forces likewise may bo rendered eligible for naturalisation In 
the event that us, should lose the oases if he had performed or 
m s  performing military service.

MMCtow

Very truly yours.



? BBlfe&MM var department : ■ t
X THE AUJUTA8T GENERAL* 3 OFFICE *

AOSE-P 343.06 (U Feb 4?) 21 February 1947

SVBJECT: Eniletaent of Allen* In the Regular Array
to 5 Commanding &«neral

Sixth ArmyFreddie of $$&. Ŝ ranci see, California

1« Effective immediately any «U«n> who can present writ­
ten evidence that he has m d e  legal declaration of hie intention 
to become a citizen of the United State» and who can qualify under the present standard« for enlistment in the Regular Ar*ayt 
m y  be accepted for enlistment in the Regular Amy* Ho loyalty 
investigation will be required prior to enlistment. At the time 

. of enlistment, In accordance with instructions contained in 
paragraph P6* TM XX 12-23QA, 28 September 1945, remark will be 
entered** In Service Record of individual to shows

a. That soldier is an alien.
b. Rationality.o. Location and name of the court in which his legal 

declaration of intent to become a ettisen has boon 
filed.

Zm Post, camp and station intelligence officers will be 
kept informed of all alien military personnel within their Ju­
risdiction by the appropriate personnel officers and will be ad­
vised of the assignment and general class cf duty of each such 
alien.

3. this Information will not be given publicity but such 
qualified aliens as outlined above will be accepted if application 
1» m & e  for enlistment.

BT ORDER Of THE SECRETARY OF WARS

P % t Verne L. Hovers 
Adjutant Oeneral



Iwao Shimizu and Committee 
P. 0. Box 788 
Crystal City, Texas

March 31, 1947

Mr* Wayne M* Collins 
Attorney at Law
Mills Tower ■ ■ ■ ■ *
220 Bush Street,
San Francisco, California

Dear Mr* Collins*

We are in receipt of your letter of March 24th concerning 
the action you have taken in regará to the three renunciante 
we have previously informed* We are in great hope that their 
situation be considered immediately by the department*

On March 13th, the application requesting for the grant of 
parole to the aged and infirm alien Japanese internees has been 
f¿warded to Mr* Kelly in Philadelphia* But to date nothing is 
heard of concerned to the application* From the view points of 
curiosity, we are asking you if you have received any information 
to this matter* ^

For your info m a t  icfii Miss Nobuko GOYA cjupN the renunoiant 
group got released and[slated to depart from this station on 
April 3rd* Also, there^is a talk going arcy b p k here that Mr* 
Tanemi Obatake at Seabroo^'Fam^^t-ne^flt^Sed* Probably you 
already have received the information from there if the release 
has been received by any of the renunciants at Seabrook*

We just recélved an additional information from the officer 
informing us that Mr^Shashi óif the Peruvian Group received a 
30 days parole (to Chicago, whi/ch indicates that his request has 
been granted*

You have informed us in your letter of February 24th, that 
there is a likelihood that the cases may be decided before Seabrook 
Farms is able to use the employment of additional renunciants*
If there is a likelihood that the cases be decided upon first, 
we presume the number of renunciants anticipating Seabrook employ­
ment will lessen*

However, if the decision on the cases are stalled, good many 
are desiring a Seabrook employment* Such are the opinions of 
most of the fellows here, we request your opinion whether it is 
necessary to make the name list of those who are desiring Seabrook 
employment at this time or not*





Copy sent: WAYNE M. COLLINS, 
Attorney at Law, 
1721 Mills Tower,Isamu Myose, Sadamu Nakamura San Francisco 4, Calif
GArfield 1218*

April 3» 1947

Mr. Xvao Shimizu,
P * 0 * Sol 7881Allen Internment Camp,
Crystal City, Texas*
Dear Iwao and Committee Members!

I have written to Mr. Cooley and to Mr.Kelly concerning the mental condition of the 
three renunciants you wrote me about. I am 
awaiting their reply*

I wrote last week Informing you that the 
application of the aged and Infirm alien 
Japanese at Crystal City for parole had been 
rejected by the Attorney General.

Tanerai Obfcake of Seabrook Farm« was re­
leased because hie mother suffered serious 
Injuries in an accident. Consequently, he 
was considered to be a special emergency 
hardship case and was released*

It is my belief that the decision on the 
detention and citizenship Issues will be rendered 
this month and X hope that it will be rendered 
by the middle of this month*

Very truly yours.

WHOsow



Sent: Iwao Shimizu,
Minoru Matsumoto Isamu Myose, 
Sadamu Nakamura, Y. Miyazawa. San Francisco, 4, Calif

WAYNE M. COLLINS, 
Attorney at Law, 
1721 Mills Tower,

GArfield 1216,

April 3, 1947

Mr* Iwao Chl&lzu,
P.O. Box 788,
Alien Internment Camp,
Crystal City» Texas•
Nr. Minoru Matsumoto# 
o/o Seabroofc Farms,
Bridgeton# New Jersey.
Bear Iwao# Minoru and Commit tee Members*

. Pursuant to an arrangement with the Attor­
ney General1 a office the hearing on the Phila­
delphia habeas oorpue cases filed on behalf of 
the Japanese aliens detained at Seabrook Farms 
was postponed to April 28th.

As you were heretofore informed, the Del 
Rio eases were dismissed because the Attorney 
General agreed that the rights of the Crystal 
City aliens would be determined by the Philadel­phia oases.

Very truly yours#

WMCsow



Iwao Shimizu & Committee 
P. 0« Box 738 
Crystal City* Texas

April 16, 1947

Mr* Wayne M« Collins
Attorney at Lair
Mills Tower, 220 Bush St«,
San Francisco, California

Dear Mr« Collinss

For your information, Mr« H« Tanaka who is the brother«* 
in-law of Mr« Geo« H« Toshima made a visit upon receiving our 
request of his visitation in regard to Mr« To shima vs case«
During the time of his visit, Mr« To shima appeared mentally 
elated, but again around the following day his action became 
queer and his mental melancholy has become noticeable«

We were informed that the administration being aware of Mr« 
Toshimafs condition communicated his condition to the central 
office about a week ago; however, no reply on the communication 
has been received as yet«

It can be recalled from the case of Mr« Kato who was in 
Bismarck, Horth Dakota with the similar condition as Mr« Toshima, 
that when he got released because of his mental depression to a 
relative in Chicago, he have overcome such malady and seems to 
be doing fine«

We believe that Mr« Toshima will regain his normal state
of^a release«

The three boys, Tetsuo Yamamoto, -Sumio Ishihara. Takashi 
Hanamoto from the renunoiants group and Shu Saito from the alien 
group volunteered and left yesterday for Camp Elliott, San Diego, 
California to work on the department * s project«

of mind if he should be granted^a paroleceô a

In the previous week, April 18th and Ilth«, Isamu Sam Myose, 
one of the committee member aacLYoshio Tamashir o rboeived their 
release« Mr« Myose have depart<^ sterday after­
noon, but the latter party is still here and is expecting to 
leave as soon as the transportation is available to Hawaii«

The present committee members left are myself and Yoshio 
Shibata# Since Mr« Myose has already departed this station, 
please address one to Yoshio Shibata in place of Mr« Myose«



fSE

We wish that the letter we receive from you are the only 
source that encourages the fellow and we are looking forward to 
the information from you with much confidence*

Yours truly,

Iwao Shimizu





- . ....  - ....................- - - -

April if* 1947 •

Hr. Iwao Shlaiau,
Mr, Yo«hlo Bhibata,
Mr. Shigeru Mortnaka,
Allen Internment Camp,
Crystal City, Texas*
Dear Xwao and Committee Members*

I am receipt of a letter dated April 16th from Chari©» M. Rothntoln concerning George H* Toshlma, Ken Terada and 
George Mori, reading aa follow©i

•I have your letter of March 24, 194?, requesting 
that the above subjects be released because of 
their mental conditions*
Medical reports on these subjects having been 

received, George H, Toshima has been released and 
arrangements are being made to secure hie admission 
to a State Institution for the mentally defective.The condition of the other subjeots does not appear 
to warrant their release**
1 have made another application to Mr* Cooley con­

cerning Ken Tara da and George Mori and hope to have favor­
able action taken thereon as soon as possible*

For your information, Kddie Masumt XObayashi, a re- 
nunolant, and Rikimateu Kldeehlma, an alien, have been 
released from Seabrook Farms*

Minoru Matsumoto is presently in Oakland, having 
been granted a two weeks parole to attend a wedding here* 
Isamu Myoae has communicated with me*

Mr* 01 stum sen leaves in the morning to argue the alien 
cases In Philadelphia on the morning of April 28th. Aa 
I mentioned to you, I shall remain here until the renun­
ciation oases are determined by the court. I,an expect­
ing that decision from day to day.

Mr* Olshausen is going directly to Philadelphia and 
will not have time to stop over in Crystal City*

Very truly yours,
wmcjow



_ A **“ _

Wayne M* Collins,
Attorney at Law 
Mills Tower,
220 Bush Street,
San Franc isoo 4, California

Dear Mr* Collins«

IWAO SHIMIZU & COMMITTEE 
P*0. Box 788 
Alien Internment Camp 
Crystal City, Texas

Mr* Geo H* Toshima*s sister residing in Genoa, Texas informed 
me that he seems better, but are planning to take him to Los -Angeles 
to consult the Japanese physician who canyquestion him directly with­
out the aid of an interpreter*

■ Q4-
Mr* Kameiohi Kay Matsumoto, a renunoiant was released and depart- 

ed this camp with Mr* Usabarb Maoki* s family of the Peruvian group 
who left here on a parole to take up residence at 2834 Mo Gee Avenue, 
Berkeley, California*

The copy letters concerned to Peruvian Japanese has been received 
with an ut^most gratitude* With your most sincere endeavoranee towards 
the Peruvian Japanese the remainder of Peruvian families wishes to 
convey their whole hearted appreciation to you* Through your ever 
increasing efforts they are hoping it would bring a favorable results 
towards their readmittance to their home in Peru*

We inferred from your letter of April 30 and May 1st that their 
re-entry to Peru will be discussed by the Peruvian Government in 
the future whid^effects of the matter we presume will take sometime. 

>*Tiince the remaining Peruvian families have children of school age, 
many families are alarmed over their childrens* educational problems 
end ere anticipating on a parole so that their children can gain the 
knowledge of the American schools*

For your information Jftijio Iseri a renunciant came back from 
Seabrooks Farms because of some difficulties* Before the group 
accepted the employment, tip Seabrook Farms has stated that the company 
will guarantee a steady work of eight hours a day throughout the 
year, but from the information we recently received, only lately the 
four hours a day are being granted to the renunciants group* which we 
think is just a contrary to the offers made by the representative 
of Seabrook Farms during his presence here*

We would appreciate if this matter can be looked into to see if 
such was a fact or not* We hope by contacting Minoru Matsumoto, 
one of the committee member, the more detailed condition of the 
present Seabrook employment might be obtained*

Yours truly,

Iwao Shimizu 7 *



Sent to:
Yoshio Shibata, Shigeru Morimaka 
Toraiji Shono, 
Matao Uwate.

WAYNE M. COLLINS, 
Attorney at Law, 
1721 Mills Tower,San Francisco 4, Calif
Garfield 1218.

May 9, 194?

Mr« Xwao Bhlal&u,
Mr. Minoru Matsumoto.
Alien Internment Camp,
Crystal City. Te%a§.
Seabrook Farms,
Bridgeton, New Jersey.
Dear Committee Members:

On Wednesday I learned that due to the pres­
sure of a large number of oaeee pending before 
him that Judge Goodman had not yet been able to 
render a decision in the renunciation oases al­
though he is at work on them« He had been of 
the opinion that he could decide the cases In 
April but the volume of oases pending before hi» 
rendered it impossible« He has been handling a 
double calendar due to the absence of Judge St. 
Bure,

It is likely, therefore, that he may soon 
render his decision in the habeas corpus ouses 
which relate to the question of detention and 
thereafter render his decision and write an 
opinion In the equity cases which relate to the 
question of recovery of citizenship.

Each of you primarily is interested In the 
detention issue. It Is ay expectation that 
he will decide that issue in the habeas corpus 
cases any day now and in advance of any decision 
in the equity cases on the question of the re­
covery of citizenship. It is possible that we 
may have to await until July for a decision in 
equity on the citizenship Issue.

Very truly yours

VHCtcw
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WAYNE M. COLLINS, 
Attorney at Law,. 
1721 Kills Tower, 220 Bush Street,

San Francisco, 4, CalifGArfield 1218,
May 14, 1947.

Mr. Iwao Shimizu,
Mr* Yoshio Shibata,
Mr. Shigeru Morlnaka,
Alien Internment Camp,
Crystal City, Texas.
Dear Committee Members:

I have discussed the oases of Ken Tera da and George 
Mori with Mr. Hothsteln. He Informs me that he will dls- 
cuss the matter in the Department.

I am still awaiting the decision of Judge Goodman 
in the renunciation cases and the decision of Judge Ganey 
in the Philadelphia cases.

I would thank you to notify me immediately whether 
or not the children of the Peruvians who are of school age are attending school and if so, what school they are 
attending. 1 would also thank you to Inform me whether 
or not the children of the renunolants and the aliens at 
Crystal City are attending school and if so, the name 
and the location of the school.

I am enclosing lists of the Peruvians still detained either at Crystal City or at Seabrook Farms and I would 
thank you to Inform me of the Peruvian addresses of eaoh 
of them if this information is obtainable by you.

Very truly yours,

WMCiow
Enel«



Mr« Xwa© Shimisu,
Alim Internment Camp, 
Crystal City, Texas«
Mr« forni ji 3hono, 
Soabrook Farms, Ino*, 
Bridgeton, 3«J*

Beer Committee mo labors:
The following rinuncia» t a b o m  prior to Boo« .1, .

1924, whoso records h»r® boon discovered to her© 
roaouoood thoir Japanese nationality and aro not doomed 
by the Bopartrnont of Justice to bo Japanese oi tisana 
worn ordered released from dotanti on by the Attorney 
Genero 1 on May 13th« 1 would thank yon to inform m© 
whether their releases have yot been received. They are:

1« Hanno ìCumgai ;
2« Inaimi Bate to;
3« Fnjio Inori;
4« Minoru Yamaoka ;
§* fateo fatenohi;
6« Isamu nishimoto; 
f« Eoi Yimmoto i 
$ 4 chlharu Iteda;
9« J&yoahi Ito;
10« Yoohih&ru ito«
11« Geniohi fonate ;
12« foshio Miyamoto ;
13« l#|l until
i have th© names of the additional few who hat® boon released«
X am ©till awaiting th© decisions in both the r enunci a* tion and th© alien onomy oases«

14« ¿dyoshi Jgoguohi;15« fadao tletmir©;16« &©iao Kate;If« Hideo Kobayashl;10« Take© Ishll;19« Easayukl Yoahiote;20* Morihiro Yoshipte; -
21. Hiroahl --- #  w22« Yasuo Bhlnaakl ;23« foru nishimura;24# teni^ii Wateshioya;25« Merlo Origuohi*

I«y truly yours.



Sent to: Yoshio Shibata,
„ _ Shigeru Morinak^AYfjE M< COLLINS,
Matao Uwate Attorney at Law,
Yutaka Otsubo 1721 Mills Tower,

220 Bush Street,
San Francisco, 4, Calif. 
GArfield 121S.

May m $ 1©4?

Mr« Iwao Shimizu*
Allan Internment Camp*
Crystal City, Texas*
Mr# Tomljl Shono, 
e/o Seabrook Farms*
Bridgeton* Hew Jersey*
Bear Committee Members:

On May 23rd 1 sent you a list of 25 renunciants who were ordered 
released by the Attorney General on May 13th inasmuch ms they hare 
been found to have renounced their Japanese nationality some years 
ago*

If any renuncl&ntipresently detained either at Crystal City or 
Bsabrook Farms have any records indicating that at anytime they 
formally renounced thsir Japanese nationality* they should Immediately 
send the original or copy of those documents direct to Mr* Charles 
MothstoIn, department of Justice* Washington 25, D.C., who will 
make a translation thereof and return the originals# If any of 
those who renounced their Japanese nationality are not In possession 
of documentary evidsnee proving it they should notify Mr« Bothstein 
immediately by letter of the approximate date they renounced their 
Japanese nationality« Thereupon they will be eligible for considers* 
tion for immediate release*

The government does not know whether or not the following persons 
ever renounced their Japanese nationality« If they did renounce 
their Japanese nationality they should send letters to Mr. Charles 
Bothsteln notifying him thereof and the approximate time they made 
such renunciations. The names of those persons arei

1* Hirsts, Kltsuo 
2# Matsumura, Isamu 
3* Aramaki, Shlgeo 
4« hooka, Akira 
§* En&o, Hiroshi 
6« Fuji!, Jlro 
?. Fukawa* Tosh!taka 
S* Furutanl, Jllchl 
9« Xehlnoss, Toshlo 
10* Kamigawaehi, Mas&shi Thomas

■■H



XI» Kato» fetaulohi
it» Xaw&hara, Yatonopi
13. Kaw&hara» Yoshinorl
14» Matsuda, Matono
15* Mat«naoto» 7automa Ban16» Mi yakawa» Mit sugl
17» MakasMlmai Xturni
16« H&k&ahima, KaJ|i
19» Mllaoto» fatano Fred
20» Ota» forno
EX» Tauohlt&ni, Yukio Allen
Et» faulita» T&fcaahX
23. tfyada, Isamu
24. Uyamura, Xaamu.



Iwao Shimizu & Committee 
P. 0. Box 788 
Crystal City* Texas

May 27, 1947

Mr* Wayne M* Collins 
Attorney at Law- 
Mills Tower, 220 Bush St* 
San Francisco 4, California

Dear Mr* Collins*
We infer from your letter of May 23, that those renunciants

who has forfeited or renounced their Japanese nationality are been 
released by the Department of Justice on the grounds that they are 
not a Japanese subjects* If the Department is releasing the present 
internees on the merits of not having a Japanese citizen, we wish to 
inform you that there are quite a few renunciants here who claims 
they do not have the Japanese citizenship, and are not a Japanese 
nationals because their birth were not registered with the Japanese 
Government nor has left the continental United States at any time* 
There are others who has forfeited their Japanese nationality upon 
their return to the states or prior to the outbreak of the war and 
has received from the Japanese Government a receipt of acknowledg­
ment of their forfeits.

Under separate cover we shall forward you with the list
of names of those who claim they are not Japanese hationals due to 
the fo re go ing reasons*

Very truly yours,
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In the latter group, the so-called kibeis, please include 
Alexander Iseri.

Alexander Iseri««.*.•«••January 3, 1913? Sonoma, California 
Renounced Japanese nationality on or about 1923.



Iwao Shimizu and Committee 
Alien Inemment Camp, 
Crystal City, Texas
June 11, 1947

Mr. Wayne M. Collins, 
Attorney at Law,
1721 Mills Tower,
220 Bush Street,
San Francisco k, California
Dear Mr. Collins:

This is to inform you that additional renunciants, Mr. 
and Mrs. Kenzo Higashi. Mr. Masashi Taniguchi. Mr. Toshio 
Kaichi and Mr. SfeoArama^^

In regarding the release of Shigeo Aramaki, I was inform­
ed by the Officer in Chargebf this station that Mr. Aramaki 
is going to be escorted by (an official to San Antonio, Texas 
concerned & to his draft status. Furthermore, I was told that 
his draft case is pending with the State Draft Board in Sac­
ramento, California because he has not registered with the 
draft board while detained in the Tule Lake Center. However,
I am not sure whether he is to appear at the State Draft Board 
in Sacramento, California.

It is his desire to enlist in the armed force immediatley 
upon the relawse from the Internment Camp, but in the event 
that the legal matters concerned to his past draft action are 
brought upon, we have advised him to contact you either from 
San Antonio, Texas or from Sacramento, California*

lour letter informing us of the Alien Case in Philadelphia 
was received. The alien group has calmly acknowledged the 
result of the case. They are awaiting a further detail and develop* 
ments concerning their case.

i^^Wjg^Kato^of the Peruvian family group applied for 
a parple 11 to stocicion, California, under the sponsorship of Mr. 
Akira/ Mizuno, “ ' ‘

iöCKton, , _ ■_____
20 E. Weber Ave*, Stockton, California.

Very truly yours,
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Sent to:
Yoshio Shibata,
Makio Nojima,
Iwao Shibata,
Tomeo Shibata,
Riichi Yoshida,
Ma sayo shi Saka i,
Yukio Allen Tsuchitani.

June 19» 194?

Mr. Iwao Shimizu»
P.0. Box 788,
Alien Internment Camp,
Crystal City, Texas.
Dear Iwao:

*

Enclosed find copy of a letter from 
Mr. Charles Hothstein which is self-ex­
planatory.

WMC:cw 
Enc.



' Address reply to "The Attorney General" 
and refer to Initials and 

6 number 0
P MRM:wp Y ------------

Wayne M. Collins, Esq*
Mills Tower
320 Bush StreetSan Francisco 4, California
Bear Mr. Collins:

Receipt 1$ acknowledged of your letters of June 5th and June 8, 1947« 
raising the dual nationality question in certain renunoiants1 oases.

As you know, under Japanese law, all person© born in the United 
States prior to December 1, 1924, of a father who was a Japanese subject at 
the time of birth, automatically acquired Japanese nationality and retained 
that status unless they subsequently renounced it by official act. The 
facts of continuous residence in the United States or registration of birth 
with the Japanese government or its agencies are immaterial in these oases*

The following persons mentioned in your letters were b o m  before 
December 1, 1924, and, according to the preliminary list received from Japan, 
they are not shown to have renounced their Japanese nationality. It must 
therefore be presumed, at least until the final list Is received within A 
few weeks, that they are Japanese nationals:

Hakio Nojiaa Tone© Shibata
Yoshio Shibats Rlichl Yoahida
Iwao ishibata Masayoshi Sakai

Persons b o m  in the United States after December 1, 1924, of a 
father who was a Japanese subject at the time of birth, did not beoone 
Japanese subjects unless their birth was subsequently reglstored with tsi 
Japanese government or its agencies. The final list expected from Japan 
should definitely establish the Japanese nationality status of the remaining 
rcnunclant-intemees, including Yukio Allen Tsuchltanl, one of the subjects 
of your June 5th letter, who was born In 1926. The -other subject of your 
letter who falls within this category is Shigeo Araiaaki; he was ordered 
released by the Attorney General on May 27, 1947.

Sincerely,
/ s/
Charles M. RothstelnActing Director, Alien Enemy Control Unit

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE i
0

Washington, D.C. Y
June 16, 1947
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^ | |  H. C0LLIH8, 
Attorney at taw, 
1?21 Mills Tower» 
220 Bush Street»San Francisco 4» Calif* OArfield 1218

June m 9 m m

Mr* Iwao shimiKu»
Mr. Toshlo 'Shibata, 
f.i5# § m  Wi#
Alien Intermnent Caa^n 
Crystal City» Texas*
Mr* M&tao tfwate*
Mr* foralohi Mono»
Mr* Tasutaro Miyasawn» 
o/o ae&brook Farms*
Bridgeton» Mew Jersey*
Dear Committee Menherei

Soaetlac ago X notified you that there was a likeli­
hood that any raminelant or alien who was willing to serve 
in our military forces might he Qualified for enlistment 
through a war Department ruling*

I am enclosing a cony of the Adjutant Ceneral1 s 
letter of 21 February X$4?, which le self explanatory.

It Is ay understanding that the Department of Justice 
will be willln to release renuncX&nte or aliens who 
are still detained woo m.y desire to enlist In our u n i ­
tary force®. If there be any* they may notify Mr. 
lothstein by letter* | ; i Sl'f sE < *K "fifi

Tery truly yours*

WMClCW
Inc.
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WAR DEPARTMENT
THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE C

0
P
¥

AGSE-P 342,06 (XX Feb 47) 21 February X947

SUBJECTS Enlistment of Allens in the Regular Army
TO s Commanding General

Sixth Army
Presidio of San Francisco» California

X* Effective immediately any alien» who can present writ** 
ten evidence that he has made legal declaration of his intention 
to become a citizen of the United States and who can qualify 
under the present standards for enlistment in the Regular Army, 
may be accepted for enlistment in the Regular Army, No loyalty 
Investigation will be required prior to enlistment. At the time of enlistment» in accordance with instructions contained in 
paragraph 26» TM XX 12-230A» 28 September 1945» remark will be 
entered In Service Record of Individual to shows

a. That soldier is an alien.
b. Nationality.
c. Location and name of the court in which his legal 

declaration of intent to become a citizen has been 
filed.

2. Post» camp and station Intelligence officers will be kept Informed of all alien military personnel within their Jur­
isdiction by the appropriate personnel officers and will be ad­
vised of the assignment and general class of duty of each such 
alien.

3. This information will not be given publicity but such 
qualified aliens aa outlined above will be accepted If application 
Is made for enlistment.

BY ORDER OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR*

/«/
Verne L. Rowers 
Adjutant General



WAYNE M. COLLINS, 
Attorney at Lav,
1721 Hill« Tower,
220 Bush Street,

San Francisco 4, Calif. 
QArfield 1210.

June 20* 1047

Hr. t'm.o Shimlmi,
Hr. Toshie Shibate,
?.0. Box 788,
Allen Internment Camp,
Crystal City, Texas.
Mr. Katao Uwate,
Mr. Total ji nhono.
Hr. YUtaka Qtaubo, 
o/o heabrook Farms,
Bridgeton, New Jersey.
Bear Comalttee Menbars*

1 have taken up again the subject of 
release of the single girls who hare not yet 
been released. Hr. Roihstein Informs ate that 
the natter has again been considered and that 
the Attorney General so far has refused to 
release then from detention. He 1« willing, 
however, tvt the single, unattached girls now at Crystal City go to Se&brook Farms If 
they can find families at Seabrook Faros in 
whose care they may be placed.

Very truly yours.

WKCiov



mrm h. ootixm,
Attorney at taw*1721 Hills Tower*
220 Bush Street,San Franc1soo 4* California* OArfleld 12X0
June 27I 1947

Hr* Iwae Shlulsu,
Mr* foshio fMilbata#Mr# Bhigeru Morinaka ,
Crystal City* Texas.
Mr* Mateo Cwate *
Mr. ftmljl iteso.t Hr. Tutaka Oteube, 
c/o Sea brook Ferae,
Bridgeton* Mew Jersey.
Bear Committee Members!

Mr. Rothsteln M s  caused a list to be sent to me of the renun* 
olants presently detained both at Crystal City and Se&brook Ferae, 
The purpose of his .Department in hawing that list sent to m  1» to 
ascertain the names of those remmelaata presently detained either 
at Crystal City or Se&breek Farms who are not parties to the suit. 
1« has Inf aimed me that It Is the desire of the Department to be 
able to deport all those renunclants who are not In the suits to 
Japan at the earliest opportunity. I do not know what the Depart* merit means by the "earl list opportunity* # %% a&y b# that the
government might try to deport them  reminclants who have not pro* 
tented their rights.

If any remiMlanta who are not in the suit desire to be pro* 
tested by these suits they ettn be Included for protection at any 
time before Judge ftoodoan decides the cases.

1 am still awaiting a decision in the cases from day to day.
Wery truly yours.

WMCtew
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m n m  m , collihs. 
Attorney at Law« 
m  Mill« Tower,
220 Bush Street»San Francisco 4, Calif# 
OArfteld 1218

July 2» 104?

Mr« Xwao Shtmlsu»Mr* Yoshio Bhibatu,
Allan Internment Camp»
Crystal City» Texas*

Mr» M&tae Uwste,Mr# TornìJi Shorto» 
fc# Yutaka ut«uno»Mr* foraiohi Kono, 
o/o SeabrooÄ Farm«»
Bridg#ton» flaw Jarosy#

Bear Committee Member»!

A« you war# informed, om June 30th Judge Oeodisan ordered the 
w n t  of haben» corpus to issue and tha petitioners to b# released 
from detention* A stay of execution of tha writ for firs days 
was also granted by the court« So far* tha ©apartment of Justice 

not determined whether or not it will appeal tha deciSian. When 
the five days are past, if no further stay of exeat* tlem of tha writ 
is gran tad, tha writ will issue and ha served and tha eosmande 
o f thè writ will ha honored by tha Oevermaant by di «charting the 
petitioners from detention«

1 would thanh you to Inf o n  me of the permanent addresses 
to which each remino lent la to return when he or she in released 
so that I m f be mbit to Mm m m im t* with thass in tha futura*

Vary truly yours.

«it aw

Pi



WAYNE M. COLLINS, 
Attorney at Law, 
1721 Hills tower, 
220 Bush Street, 

San Franctsoo 4, Calif 
GArfleld 1218

July 7, 1947

Mr* Iwao S M  misty,
Mr* Yoshlo bhlb&ta,
Allen Internment Camp,
Crystal City, ferns#
Mr* Mata© Ufwate,
Mr# Tomiji fthono,
Mr* Yutaka Otsubo, 
e/o Seabrook Fame,
Bridgeton, New Jersey#
Dear Committee Memberss

the Attorney General has obtained from the court an order stay­
ing the execution of the writ of habeas corpus in the renunciation 
cases* the II.*#* Solicitor General is reviewing the matter to deter­
mine whether or not he will appeal the decision to the Ninth Circuit 
Court of Appeals*

As soon as it is determined what steps the Attorney General 
will take insofar as an appeal or release is concerned, 1 shall In­
form you*

In Mr. Shlaisu's letter to me of July 1st it appears that Mr. 
Shlelsu was of the opinion that the American Civil Liberties Union 
of Northern California may have exerted some efforts on behalf of 
the renuncl&nta• As I have many times heretofore told you and 
written to you, neither the ACLU of Northern California m r  any other 
ACLU organisation in the United States has in anywise been involved 
in the cases* None of them have exerted any efforts on your behalf* 
fhe ACLU of New York and of Southern California steadily have been 
opposed to you and have refused to give even moral support, fhe 
ACLU of Northern California has given the cases moral support and, 
in turn, reaped a vast amount of publicity for its own benefit*

Very truly yours,

\

VMClov



WAYBE M. COtLlHS 
Attorney at Law 
1721 Mills Tower,

' 220 Bush Street
San Francisco 4, Calif* 

GArfleld 1218

July 9, 1947

Mr« Xwao Shialsu,
Mr« Yoshto Shibate 
F.O. Box 788,
Allen Internment Camp,
Crystal City* Texas.
Mr« Matno Ifwate,
Mr. Total J1 Shono,
Mr. Yutaka Otsubo, 
e/o Seabrook rants,
Bridgeton, Mew Jersey.
Bear Committee Memberss

the Justice Department obtained an order 
of court staying the execution of the writ of 
habeas corpus to July 15th and In addition 
thereto yesterday filed motions in court re­
questing the Judge to reconsider his decision«

In the meantime the U*S. Solicitor General 
is renewing the matter to determine whether 
or not the government will appeal the decision 
to the Minth Circuit Court of Appeals« So soon 
as that matter is determined 1 shall inform you* 
It is my hope that the government will decide 
to release all the renunolants. 1 shall let 
you know promptly as developments occur*

Very truly yours.

WMCscw

HBBBn



Renunciant’s Committee
Alien Internment Gamp ,
Crystal City, Texas

July 22, 1947

Mr. Wayne M. Collins,
Attorney at Law
1721 Mills Tower, 220 Bush St.
San Francisco 4, California

Dear Mr. Collins«

Concerning to the previous decision of Judge Goodman, the 
fellows are anxious to know what became of the case at present, 
since the stay of execution of the writ of habeas corpus granted 
to July 15, have expired.

c
Following is an e^rpt of the letter received from Mr. Cooley, 

dated Jan. 15, 1947«

"As you have been previously advised, the determination by the 
Attorney General of removal in your cases is final until cer­
tain law suits on this question now pending in the courts are 
decided•”

Since the decision has been rendered very clearly on certain 
law suits by Judge Goodman, we would'like to know the cause of the 
delay in executing the writ.

Any information concerned to this matter is appreciated, so 
that we may be able to calm the irritable mental status of the 
fellow renunciants.

Very truly yours,
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Iwao Shimizu & Committee 
P.0. Box 788 
Alien Internment Camp 
Crystal City, Texas

July 24, 1947

Mr. Wayne M. Collins,
Attorney at Law
1721 Mills Tower, 220 Bush St*
San Francisco 4, California

Dear Mr* Collins*
The forwarded copy letter of Mr* Rothstein*s was received 

concerning the six renunciants whom the department claims of being 
a Japanese nationals*

This matter, in regard to Messrs. Riichi Yoshida and Masayoshi 
Sakai, the legitimate document approved by the Japanese Government 
of their renunciation of Japanese nationality was submitted to Mr• 
Rothstein* Mr* Riichi Yoshida1s approval. of Japanese nationality 
was sent here from Japan upon his request not too long ago which 
should substantiate his statement of not being a Japanese national*

The Japanese nationality status concerning Wfe Messrs* Iwao 
and Yoshio Shibata, the subjects although born prior to 1924, had 
never left the continental United States and were never registered 
with the Japanese Government or its agencies* But in Mr • Rothstein*s 
copy letter forwarded to us states these persons were listed to be 
a Japanese nationals. We would like to know from what grounds does 
the Japanese Government have authority to claim these persons as 
the subject of Japan when the birth of these people were not regis­
tered with the Japanese Government.

Prior to the outbreak of war, we were informed that those 
persons having Japanese parents ashd bora prior to 1924 were entitled 
to become a Japanese national only upon residing in Japan proper for 
more than three month at the matured age and thereupon registering 
while in the country proper to take up residence in the country thereof*

It is my belief to say that an error has been made by the govern­
ment of Japan to list these person as their subjects due to their 
present inadequate governmental function and improper investigation* 
Anyone whose birth was registered with the Japanese Government was 
required to make an application annually requesting the extension 
of conscript for military service when the subject reaches the age 
of 20 or 21 years old and when residing abroad. These persons claim, 
that they have never received the notice by the Japanese Government 
to be their subject nor were they ever required in making such applica­
tion. The list received by the department must have been an error 
upon the Japanese Goverment due to their inadequate service.

We appreciate if you will take this matter up again with Mr. 
Rothstein and have it reinvestigate*

Yours truly,



WATME M. COUTH S 
Attorney at Law 
Milla tower 
220 Bush Street 

San Franc!sco 4, Calif«

July 2S, tMf

Mr, Iwao fthi&txu,
Mr« Toshlo fthibata,Allen Internment Cast**,
Crystal City, Texas,
Mr« Matao ttwate,Mr* femiji Bhono*
Mr« Yuts&a Otmibo*
«/© fie„ brook Fame«
Bridgeton, Hew Jersey•
Bear Committee Members;

1 wrote you heretofore that the government had filed a motion 
In the habeas corpus suite asking Judge Goodman to reconsider hie 
decision* the government thereafter procured a ten day additional 
stay of execution of the writ and thereafter procured a stay of 
execution of the writ until such time as the Judge renders a decision on the motion to reconsider his decision«

The day the Judge rendered his decision he wont on his vacation. 
He returns to court on occasions and presently Is attending the 
meeting of the district and circuit Judges, Ho court sessions have 
been held for two weeks since all their time has been devoted to 
the problems discussed in the conference of the Judges.

The Judge may send In or file his decision on the motion for 
reconsideration any day. In addition thereto he may render his 
decision on the motions made in the equity suits any day. Obviously* 
I cannot tell you exactly when his respective decisions will be 
rendered but both decisions are expected soon.

The government ha« not yet filed m  appeal in the habeas cor­
pus cases* I do not know whether It actually Intends to appeal.
If an appeal is taken by the government I shall be able to make a 
motion in court asking that each of the detained renunclants be 
paroled pending the outcome of the appeal.

It is expected that the President today may issue a proclama­
tion terminating his wartime emergency powers. The Department of Justice may construe such a proclamation as being equivalent to 
a declaration of the end of the war and, it so, that fact alone 
will entitle all detained persons to a release, whether they be
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remind ants or aliens. If that proclamation, however# Is not 
construed hr the Department of Justice to be a form! declara­
tion of the end of the war# the President probably will «it#
*uoh a proclamation formally declaring the end of the war within 
a reasonable period of tine.

It is ay opinion that eaoh of you soon will be released 
but you » f t  be patient.

Tery truly yours#

vntCtcw



WAYNE M. COLLINS 
Attorney at Law, 

Mills Tower 
220 Bush Street,

San Francisco 4, Calif#

July 28, 1947

Mr. Iwao Shimizu,
Mr. Yoshio Shibata,
Mr. Iwao Shibata,
Alien Internment Camp,
Crystal City, Texas.

Pear Iwao and Messrs. Shibata s

In reply to your letter of July 24th concerning 
Iwao and Yoshio Shibata, according to the laws of 
Japan, persons of Japanese ancestry b o m  outside of 
Japan prior to 1924 were deemed by the laws of Japan 
to be Japanese nationals whether they were registered 
with the Japanese government or not. Consequently,
Iwao and Yoshio Shibata, being b o m  before 1924, were 
considered by Japanese law to be entitled to Japanese 
citizenship although their births were never registered 
with the Japanese government or its agencies*

In our suits we assert that no American b o m  
citizen can have any foreign nationality whatsoever 
and that our government does not recognise any foreign 
law. The Department of Justice is duly aware of the 
contentions that we rrnke.

Very truly yours,



WAYNE M. COLLINS 
Attorney at Law 

Mills Tower 220 Bush Street San Franc!soo 4, Calif* GArfleld 1218

August 1* 1947

Mr. Iwao Shimisu,
Allen Internment Camp,
Crystal City, Texas.

Mr. Matao Uwat e, 
ofo Se&hrook Farrs«,
Bridgeton., New Jersey.

Dear Committee Members;

Upon telephoning Kr. Rothsteln this morning he 
Informed me that the following named renunciante have 
been ordered released:

Renunciante at Seabrook Farms;
End©, Hiroshi,
Kamigawachi, Masashi Thomas, 
Kavahara, Yasunor!,
Kavahara, Yoshinori,

Fato, Tetauichl, 
Matsuda, Matsuo,
Tsuj1ta, Taka shi.'V1 §g Iys gi 'V\ ■

Henunciants at Crystal City, Texas;
Nllmoto, Tetsuo, 
Tsuchitani, Yuklo Allen, 
Yo shi da, Riichi.

Very truly yours.

vmcjcw



WAYNE H. COLLINS 
Attorney at Lav 
Hills Tower 

220 Bush Street 
San Franc!soo 4, Calif. 

GArfield 1218

August 8» 184?

Mr* Xwa© Shlssltu*
Hr« Yoehlo Shibata,
Allen tntemnont €m%>$
Crystal City* Texas*
Mr« Matao Uvate*Mr. Toalji Shone*
Mr. Yut&ka Ctsubo* 
c/e Seabroofe Farms,
Bridgeton* New Jersey«
Dear Coaalttee Members:

Judge Ctaod&an returned to court fro» his vacation 
yesterday. The habeas corpus cases were on his calendar 
for arguments on the government1s motion which it filed 
asking the court to reconsider its decision and on ay 
motion in opposition thereto.

Judge Ooodman denied the government *» motion to re­
consider the cast and refused to grant the government 
any further stay of execution of the writ« The Judge 
indorsed m  to present a formal order on Friday morning 
for his signature. When that order is signed the Clerk 
of the Court will Issue the write of habeas corpus.

Thereafter the government will determine whether 
or not It will ©bey that order and release the detained 
renunciante or whether It will appeal the case* In the 
event the government appeals I shell apply to the court for an order paroling the detained renunciante pending 
a determination of the appeal*

Very truly yours,

WHCsew
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WAYNE M. COLLINS Attorney at Law Kills Tower 220 Bush Street San Francl800 4, California GArfield 1-1218
August 13t 104?

Mr. Iwao Shimizu,
Mr. Yeshto Shlb&ta,
Alien Internment Om p ,
Crystal City, Texas.
Hr. Hr Iao Uwste,
Hr. Total J1 Shone,

Seabroot Faras#Bridgeton* New Jersey.
Lear Committee Member#s

on August 11th, 104?* Judge Ccodm&n denied the 
government*# notion to reconsider hi# deoi«loti and 
thereupon signed an order awarding the writ# of habeas corpus and ordering the Clerk to istme the 
writ# which were thereupon served on Irving F*
Wixon* PI#triot Director, U.s. Xme. 4fe Hat. Service* 
who i# the respondent, the order of the writs 
demand that each renunoiant he released forthwith 
and that In the event the government refuse# to 
release the renunci&nts it must produce eaoh of them 
in court on September 8th where the court will re­lease them.

EnoXosed find copy of dodge Goodman1# deelelon and a copy of the writ*
It 1# likely that the equity suit# will not he date mined for a month or so* the question whether 

or not the renunoiants will recover 0.0. citizenship 
will be determined in the equity suit#*

'WHQim*

Enos.

Very truly yours,
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WAYNE M. COLLINS Attorney at Law 
Kills fewer 220 Buah Street 

San Francisco 4, Calif. 
OArfleld 1-1218

August 20, 1047

Hr. Iw&o Shimizu,
Mr. Yoehio Shi beta,
Allen Internment Camp,
Crystal City, Texas.

Hr. Matao Uwste,
Mr. Toaiji Shono, 
e/o Beabrook Farms,
Bridgeton, New Jersey.

Dear Committee Members;

The Department of Justice Inform® me that no decision has yet 
been made ae to whether or not an appeal will be taken from Judge 
Goodman's decision in the habeas corpus cases. The matter probably 
will be presented to the new Solicitor General for determination.

There are several possibilities to which the Department »ay 
give consideration. They are as fellows; Cl) whether it will obey 
the court order and release the detained renunolants who are In 
the habeas corpus cases and In the acuity oases, (2) whether it 
will release these who are not in the cases, t have requested the 
Department to release all renunolants whether they are in the cases 
or not because the habeas corpus suit was a class action designed 
for the benefit o f those actually In the suit and also of those 
who are in a similar situation but not In the suit.

If the Department decides to take an appeal I would make a 
motion here on September 8th to release the renunolants upon their 
own recognizance or ask the court and the Attorney General to parole 
them to me pending any determination on the appeal so that each of 
them might thereupon be released.

IlSfP *•
Go soon as the Department informs/of its final, intentions 

I shall notify you promptly.
Very truly yours,

WHOs cw



August 25, 194?

Hr. Iweo Shlmisu,
Alien Internment Gamp,
Crystal City, Texas.

He: Sadamu Nakamura.
Dear Iwao:

In reply to your letter of August l@th 
concerning Sadarau Nakamura, please be Informed 
that no further word has been received concern­
ing his case.

As | have heretofore informed you, it may 
be that the Attorney General*s office will con­
tinue reviewing the files of the aliens and it 
is possible that additional persons from the 
group will be released. Otherwise, we must 
await the decision not only of the Circuit 
Court of Appeals but also of the U.8. Supreme Court.

Very truly yours,

WHOsow
c. c. Sadarau Nakaraura *
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WAYNE M. COLLINS 
Attorney at Law 

Mills Tower 
220 Bush Street 

San Francisco 4, California 
GArfield 1-1218

September 8, 184?

Mr* Iwao Shialxu,Mr* Yoshlo Shibata,Alien Internment Camp«Crystal City, Texas.
Mr. Matao Uw&te,Mr. Tomiji Shone,I, c/o Se&broofc Farm»,,Bridgeton, New Jersey.
Bear Committee Memberst

By agreement with the Department of Justice entered into last week each of the renunciante at Crystal City and at Seabrook Farms hare been released into my custody whether they were in the habeas corpus suits or the equity suits or whether they were not in any of the suits. This means an order has been entered into in oourt in which the Attorney General consented that all renunciante be released into my custody. As a result each and all of the renun­ciante wherever detained are free to return to their own homes or to go wherever they wish.
The Government intends to appeal from the decision of Judge Goodman In the habeas corpus suits and It is expected that they will file notice of appeal today. It is my belief that the Govern­ment Is filing the notice of appeal simply to save its face. I do not believe it will be necessary for the appeal to be determined by an appellate oourt and that in due course of time the govern­ment will dismiss its appeal.
The equity suits will be decided very soon. When a decision I is rendered therein each of the renunciante will be notified ofthat decision at his or her place of residence.
It is my wish that the committee at Seabrook and at Crystal City make up a list of the names of the renunciante in their respective camps whether they are In the oases or not and send that list on to me together with the addresses which each of the renunciante expects to have as his permanent address so that X can communicate with them In the future. It is also my wish that you notify each remind ant to keep me informed by post o&rd or letter of any change in his or her place of residence until the equity cases have been determined.



The Government will supply the transportation costs and ex* penses of the renunolanta at Crystal City from Crystal City to their homes, The Government will not» however» supply transpor­tation costs and expenses for renunolanta at Beabrook inasmuch as each remmolant at Beabrook Farms entered Into an agreement with the Immigration Department under the terms of which each was to Impound the sum of $60,00 out of his earnings to be used for transportation expenses,
Mr, Shiatsu at Crystal City will bring all of the committee records to San Franoisoo. It is my request that Mr, Shono or Hr, Uwate or one of the other remineiants at Seabrook Farms like­wise bring all of the committee records to San Franoisoo so that 

X may have them for future use in the oases.
Very truly yours»

WMCtew



jf WAYNE H. COLLINSi~ Attorney at Lawi Mills Tower; m 220 Bush Street, San Francisco 4 , California* i GAriield 1-1218
'! IV /

August 15, 104?

Hr, twee Bhlmtsu,
Hr. Yoshlo Shlbeta,Alien Internment Camp«
Crystal City» Texas*
Mr* Matao Bw&te,
Mr, Total J i  Bhono* 
e/o Seehrook Farms»Bridgeton» New Jersey.
Dear Committee Members;

On August 11th, 194?, Judge Goodman denied the 
government*» motion to reconsider his decision and thereupon signed an order awarding the writs of 
habeas corpus and ordering the Clerk to issue the 
writs which were thereupon served on Irving F*
Nixon* District Director» D.S* Im* a Nat. Service» 
who is the respondent* The order of the writs 
command that each renunel&nt be released forthwith 
and tliat in the event the govemrient refuses to 
release the remind ants it must produce each of them 
In court on September 8th where the court will re­lease them.

Enclosed find copy o f Judge Goodman*s decision  
and a copy o f the w rit.

It is likely that the equity suits will not be 
determined for a month or so. The cueetion whether 
or not the remmoi&nts will recover U.0. cltixenship

Enos.



Renunciant1s Committee 
P. 0. Box 788 
Crystal City, Texas
August 18, 1947

Wayne M. Collins,
Attorney at Law,
1721 Mills Tower, 220 Bush St.
San Francisco 4> California
Dear Mr. Collins:

The telegram was received on August 12, but no words 
from the camp authority concerning our release is yet received 
despite the fact that one week has elapsed.

If the releases are not executed and completed by 
September 8th, as specified, does it mean that everyone now de­
tained will have to appear in court on the given date? Does 
this date signifies that everyone now interned should be released 
before the given date of September 8tĥ  or does it mean that 
department has a period from now until the given date in which to 
appeal the case?

Precedings are the inquiries the committee gets and we 
wish to request you for a further information.

Very truly yours,
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U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE

C R Y S T A L  C IT Y , T E X A S

September 12, 19^7
PLEASE REFER TO TH IS FILE NUMBER

105/032

Mr. Iwao Shimizu 
Spokesman
Crystal City Internment Camp 
Crystal City, Texas

Dear Mr. Shimizu:
Dr. A. M. Boyd is being transferred to Galveston, 

Texas, and today is his last day of duty at this station.

Arrangements for adequate medical care have been 
made with the Crystal Clinic and Hospital, and any necessary 
services will be provided. Miss Clark remains on duty and 
anyone needing medical attention should contact her at the 
hospital between 10:00 A.M. and 12:00 hoon, Monday through 
Friday. Patients should first call at the hospital for 
attention at other times during regular work hours, and at the 
front gate during other hours.

The above requires that future medical services be 
patterned after that usually obtained by individuals in 
civilian life. Strict minor ailments will be handled by Miss 
Clark and the doctor will be called only when she considers it 
appropriate.

Please make the contents of this letter known to all 
internees remaining in the camp, and inform them we will appre­
ciate their usual cooperation in this new procedure.

L, T. McCOLLI STEP 
Acting Officer in Charge
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U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE

C R Y S T A L  C IT Y , T E X A S

September 12, 19*47

Mr. Iwao Shimizu 
Spokesman
Crystal City Internment Camp 
Crystal City, Texas

Dear Mr. Shimizu:

Please inform the internees remaining in this camp 
that, beginning with breakfast the morning of Friday, September 
19$ 19*47, all feeding will be conducted in the messhall in 
the hospital building. Arrangements will be made for families 
with nursing babies to obtain milk and other necessities from 
the mess. Accordingly, the food store will not operate after 
Wednesday, September 17, 19*47«

This office will allow four internees to work for 
pay in operating the messhall. Any additional help that may 
be required in connection with dish washing, food preparation 
and serving, will have to be performed on a voluntary basis by 
members of the group.

Ho further ice deliveries will be made to individual 
' internees, except the seven families having small children, each 
of which will be allowed 25 pounds of ice daily until cooler 
weather.

L. T. MeCOLLISTER 
Acting Officer in Charge

Bébhh I jpsp;' m  3ggp. |m h m h 11 h h  j BtBÈÈ -IIP''' ■ gmn

PLEASE REFER TO TH IS FILE NUMBEI 
105/032



May 5, 1952

Mr. Ivao Shimizu 
o/e Hokubei Malniohi 
1737 Sutter Street 
San francisco, California
Dear Xwae*

I wish to ask your aesistanee in oonneotion with the renuneiation 
oaee. As you may he quite familiar, the ease of some 1,226 persons were 
returned favorable to the minors, these names will he inscribed into the 
Judgment list by Mr. Collins, this procedure may take about a week or 
more. At this time we are asking all the renunoiants to show their 
Intents to he inscribed into the Judgment list, the letter of April 
26th will furnish you with valuable informations, these letters were 
furnished to the persons who would receive the benefit of Judgment when 
Mr. Collins inscribes their respective name. Inasmuch as the litigation 
has been long and costly, we are asking them to pay $300.00 each for their 
cost, fee and expenses, the committee held a meeting, and determined 
that those who shirks their duty to pay will not be given the benefit of the Judgment.

We are asking the respective committee men to contact their members 
in their respective districts. As for San Jose, 1 asked Mr. Masaru Tamaicd 
i to contact some 40 individuals in his district who will be affected by 
the Judgment. We have decided to have a 4toting of these renunoiants 
on May 15th, 1952 at Thursday..5*00 BmM. at the San Jose Buddhist Church. 
The conference room will be utilised for such purposes. Although l shall 
send each individual renuoiamts who are affected by this Judgment a 
written notice, 1 would thank you to assftst me in writing a news article 
that the Tule Bake Defense Committee shall hold the meeting concerning 
Mr. Collins renunciation case at the San Jose Buddhist Church on May 15th 
1952 at 6*00 ?.M. That this meeting will furnish^ vital informations to 
those that are in the suit. Also X would thank you to state that those 
who has not received noticed and are in this suit should come and hear 
the informations that will be given. Also rights of renunoiants who has 
returned recently from Japan will be discussed. Ton can get some informa­
tions pertaining to this from the letter X am enclosing to you.

After the meeting is over, X will go to San irancisco and discuss all 
the phases of the cases with you. The adult1s case is now set for individ- 
ual hearings and there are informations pertaining to it— which I would 
like Pfl/you to be familiar with. X am enclosing the letter which will «a 
out to all the 3*106 plaintiffs that must face their tests.

Many are in a false sense of 
automatically. This is not so. security that their case will be determine



It there are any question that you may hare, I shall appreciate your 
writing to as* 2 shall t ry to answer them as mueh as 2 can,

2 am writing a similar letter to 2wao Bamekawa, so if possible 2 would 
like you two to get together and write somewhat a similar article on 
the notice of meetings*

Shanks a lot« and 2 shall look forward to meeting you in the near future

Tory truly yours*

Sex Nakamura

\


